



\$~94

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CM(M) 1436/2025, CM APPL. 47276/2025 & CM APPL. 47277/2025
& CM APPL. 47278/2025
MINOSHA PRINT SOLUTIONS PVT. LTD.

.....Petitioner
Through: Mr. Sanjay Ghose, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Pratham Vir Agarwal, Ms. Shubhi
Adv. alongwith Mr. Gitanshu
Rustogi, AR.

versus

DEEPAK TIWARI & ORS.

.....Respondents
Through: None.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER
04.08.2025

%

1. Petitioner challenges order dated 26.08.2023 whereby its application filed under Order VII Rule 11 CPC has been dismissed.
2. Petitioner herein is defendant No.4 before learned Trial Court and seeks rejection for the reason that at the time of filing of the suit, a moratorium under Section 14 of *Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016* was in operation on the petitioner company and, therefore, the suit could not have been proceeded further.
3. It is apprised that earlier the revisional jurisdiction under Section 115 CPC had been invoked and when such petition was entertained by this Court

CM(M) 1436/2025

1



for the first time on 22.11.2023, this Court observed that the matter required further consideration and also directed that the proceedings of the civil suit shall remain in abeyance.

4. The abovesaid revision petition has been dismissed by learned Revisional Court on 18.07.2025, while granting liberty to petitioner to file appropriate proceedings in accordance with law. It is in the abovesaid backdrop, the present petition has been filed.

5. Copy of order dated 18.07.2025 passed in C.R.P. 342/2023 has been shown to the Court during course of arguments. Let it be retained.

6. None appears on behalf of respondent on advance notice.

7. Issue notice to respondents through all permissible modes, including *dasti* as also through counsel.

8. The proceedings in the abovesaid suit shall remain in abeyance, till next date of hearing.

9. List on 17.09.2025.

10. Be shown in supplementary list.

MANOJ JAIN, J

AUGUST 4, 2025/ck/shs